## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP, 161

as a part of the public school organization if a petition, signed by the parents or guardians of 30 or more eligible children, has been filed with the municipal officers of such city or town not less than I month before the annual meeting for appropriation of funds, unless otherwise instructed by the town or city. Only those pupils who are or will become at least 4 years of age on October 15 of the school year shall be allowed to attend a kindergarten. It is further provided that unless the average daily attendance in any kindergarten shall be 15 or more for any school year the superintending school committee, upon the recommendation of the superintendent of schools, may discontinue the school; provided further, that no person shall be allowed to teach in any kindergarten maintained under the provisions of this section who has not completed at least a 2-year course in kindergarten training or its equivalent and received a certificate or diploma from a recognized kindergarten training school approved by the commissioner of education.

Subject to the foregoing provisions and further subject to such reasonable regulations as the superintending school committee shall from time to time prescribe, every person between the ages of 5 and 21 shall have the right to attend the public schools in the town in which his parent or guardian has a legal residence.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 161

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of Various Officers of Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to Franklin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, <del>\$750</del> \$950,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to Franklin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$500 \$800,'

CHAP. 162

PUBLIC, 1945

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 165, amended. That part of section 165 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to Franklin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$1,200 \$1,600,'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to Franklin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$1,300 \$1,500,'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. The 5th paragraph of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Franklin county: For clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$780 \$880; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$400 \$500; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$780 \$1,300.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of the 2nd paragraph of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to Franklin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$1,050 \$1,250,'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of the 2nd paragraph of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to Franklin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$600 \$900,'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 162

AN ACT Relating to Registration of Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 13, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 13 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No motor vehicle or trailer shall be operated, or remain upon any way, unless the same is registered and equipped in accordance with the provi-